
ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
MAY 17, 2022 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

PUD SITE PLAN AMENDMENT –     
LOTS 23-26 SOUTHPORT WEST  RESOLUTION CHRISTOPHER SOLBERG 
AND A PORTION OF LOT 1           ORDINANCE DEPUTY COMMUNITY 
SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT 4      RECEIVE/FILE DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR 

SYNOPSIS 

A public hearing has been scheduled and resolutions prepared to approve a PUD Site Plan Amendment, 
Southport West Replat Nine – Phase 1, to allow for the construction of a restaurant and a hotel, located on 
approximately 6.07 acres in Southport West.  

FISCAL IMPACT 

None. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval subject to completion of all requirements and conditions specified in the Planning Division 
Recommendation Report included with this agenda item. 

BACKGROUND 

A public hearing has been scheduled to consider an application submitted by Southport West Partners LLC for a 
PUD Site Plan Amendment, Southport West Replat Nine – Phase 1, to allow for the construction of a restaurant 
and a hotel on approximately 6.07 acres currently platted as Lots 23-26 Southport West and a portion of Lot 1 
Southport West Replat Four.  The site is located southwest of the intersection of Giles Road and Southport 
Parkway, east of Cabela’s. 

The original PUD Site Plan for this property was approved on December 21, 2004. The property lies within the 
Gateway Corridor Overlay District as well as Southport West and is subject to the building design review process. 
The applicant will be submitting the building design for staff review after the approval of the PUD. Design review 
must be completed prior to the issuance of a building permit, along with completion of any other specified 
requirements and conditions. 

The replat of the property, and related subdivision agreement, to align the lot lines with the layout within the PUD 
Site Plan will be presented to City Council at a later date. 

A detailed staff report is attached. 

The Planning Commission held a public hearing on May 5, 2022 and voted unanimously to recommend approval 
of the PUD Site Plan Amendment for a commercial development contingent on the satisfactory resolution of the 
issues stated within the staff report prior to City Council approval, as the PUD Site Plan request is consistent with 
the Comprehensive Plan and the Zoning Ordinance.   
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RESOLUTION NO.     
 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA, 
APPROVING A PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (PUD) SITE PLAN AMENDMENT FOR LOTS 
23-26, SOUTHPORT WEST, AND LOT 1 SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT FOUR, LOCATED IN 
THE SE 1/4 OF SECTION 18, T14N, R12E OF THE 6TH P.M., SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA. 
 
WHEREAS, the owners of the above-described property have applied for approval of a PUD Site 

Plan Amendment for Lots 23-26 Southport West, and Lot 1 Southport West Replat 
Four; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Deputy Community Development Director and the City Engineer have reviewed 

the PUD Site Plan Amendment; and 
 
WHEREAS, the La Vista Planning Commission held a public hearing on May 5, 2022, and voted 

unanimously to recommend approval of the PUD Site Plan Amendment; and 
 
WHEREAS, the PUD Site Plan Amendment request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan 

and the Zoning Ordinance; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista, 

Nebraska, that the PUD Site Plan Amendment presented at this meeting for Lots 
23-26 Southport West, and Lot 1 Southport West Replat Four, located in the 
Southeast ¼ of Section 18, T14N, R12E of the 6th P.M., Sarpy County, Nebraska, 
generally located south of Southport Parkway between Giles Road and S. 125th 
Street, be, and hereby is, approved, subject to completion of all requirements and 
conditions specified in the Planning Division Recommendation Report included with 
this agenda item to the satisfaction of the City Administrator, City Engineer, or her 
or his designee. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 17TH DAY OF MAY 2022. 
 
       CITY OF LA VISTA 

 
 
 
       _________________________ 
ATTEST: Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
        
 
 
 
_________________________ 
Patricia Anderson 
Deputy City Clerk 
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CITY OF LA VISTA 
PLANNING DIVISION 

RECOMMENDATION REPORT 

CASE NUMBERS: PPUD22-0002; FOR HEARING OF: MAY 17, 2022 

I. 

II. 

REPORT PREPARED ON: MAY 11 , 2022 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
A. APPLICANT: 

Southport West Partners, LLC 
832 S. 249th Street 
Waterloo, NE 68069 

B. PROPERTY OWNER: 
Southport West Partners, LLC 
832 S. 249th Street 
Waterloo, NE 68069 

C. LOCATION: Southwest of the intersection of Giles Road and 
Southport Parkway. 

D. LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lots 23-26 Southport West, together with 
a portion of Lot 1 Southport West Replat Four. 

E. REQUESTED ACTION(S): PUD Site Plan amendment to allow for 
a commercial development with shared parking. 

F. EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USE: C-3 Highway 
Commercial/Office Park District, Gateway Corridor District (Overlay 
District), and Southport West PUD District (Overlay District); the 
properties are currently vacant. 

G. PURPOSE OF REQUEST: Authorize a PUD Site Plan amendment 
with shared parking to allow for a commercial development. 

H. SIZE OF SITE: Approximately 6.07 acres. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
A. EXISTING CONDITION OF SITE: The existing site is vacant 

ground. The property slopes gradually downward to the southeast; 



B. 

Direction 
From 

Subject 
Pronertv 
Northwest 

Northeast 

Southeast 

West 

C. 

D. 

GENERAL NEIGHBORHOOD/AREA LAND USES AND ZONING: 

Future 
Current Zoning Surrounding Land Use 

Designation Development Designation 

Commercial C-3 PUD Highway Embassy Suites 
Commercial / Office Park 
District with a Planned Unit 
Development Overlay 
(Overlay District) and a 
Gateway Corridor Overlay 
(Overlav District); 

Commercial C-3 PUD Highway Vacant 
Commercial / Office Park 
District with a Gateway 
Corridor Overlay (Overlay 
District); 

Commercial C-3 PUD Highway Vacant 
Commercial / Office Park 
District with a Planned Unit 
Development Overlay 
(Overlay District) and a 
Gateway Corridor Overlay 
(Overlav District); 

Commercial C-3 PUD Highway Cabela's 
Commercial / Office Park 
District with a Planned Unit 
Development Overlay 
(Overlay District) and a 
Gateway Corridor Overlay 
(Overlav District); 

RELEVANT CASE HISTORY: 
1. The PUD Plan and Ordinance for Southport West was 

originally approved on December 21, 2004. 
2. The PUD Ordinance for Southport West was last amended 

on February 16, 2016. 
3. Southport West Replat Four was approved on February 26, 

2008. 

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS: 
1. Section 5.12 of the Zoning Regulations - C-3 Highway 

Commercial / Office Park District. 
2. Section 5.15 of the Zoning Regulations - PUD Planned Unit 

Development District (Overlay District). 
3. Section 5.17 of the Zoning Regulations - Gateway Corridor 

District (Overlay District). 
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Ill. ANALYSIS 
A. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: 

1. The Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan 
designates the area for commercial uses. 

B. OTHER PLANS: N/A. 

C. TRAFFIC AND ACCESS: 
1. Primary access to the site will be at an intersection at 125th 

and Portside Parkway. A second access will be added with 
the construction of Phase 2 to the south. 

2. Applicant has provided a traffic impact study (TIS) in relation 
to the development of this project. The study, dated March 
2022, finds that traffic is generally anticipated to operate with 
acceptable delay. 

3. If a traffic signal is warranted at the intersection of 125th and 
West Giles Road, based on proposed revisions to the TIS, 
the signal will need to be constructed in conjunction with this 
project. 

4. The review of the TIS also concluded that various pedestrian 
improvements are needed at the intersection of 
1251h/Westport Parkway and Southport Parkway. 

5. Applicant should install all access and signage 
improvements as recommended in the revised Traffic Impact 
Study. 

D. UTILITIES: 
1. The property has access to sanitary sewer, water, gas, 

power, and communication utilities. 

E. PARKING REQUIREMENTS: 
1. As per the minimum parking calculations within the Zoning 

Ordinance, the proposed restaurant/recreational use on Lot 
1 would require 303 parking stalls, for which the applicant 
has provided 157 stalls on-site. For the proposed hotel on 
Lot 2, the minimum stall requirement is calculated at 151, for 
which the applicant has provided 164 stalls on site. 

Lot 1 is located directly across S 125th Street from City 
Parking Lot #1 to the west. Staff has concluded that on-site 
parking, combined with the flexibility provided by a cross­
parking easement within the proposed PUD area, will 
provide sufficient parking for business activities on Lot 1, 
considering that City Parking Lot #1 will provide sufficient 
overflow parking during high periods of activity. Applicant 
has been informed that staff parking should occur in City 
Parking Lot #1 during expected high periods of activity to 
allow for more available on-site parking spaces. 
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F. LANDSCAPING: 
1. The landscaping for any developments on this site will need 

to comply with the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance 
and of the Southport West Design Guidelines. The design 
review process for the PUD Site Plan map set needs to be 
substantially complete prior to City Council review. 

IV. REVIEW COMMENTS: 

V. 

A. The design of the buildings and the overall site will be reviewed 
through the City's Architectural Design Review process and must 
be substantially complete prior issuance of any building permits. 

B. All primary structures in the PUD Site Plan are depicted to meet the 
setbacks of the underlying C-3 Highway Commercial/ Office Park 
Zoning District. 

C. Applicant has been made aware that developments on this property 
will require FAA approval prior to the issuance of a building permit 
due to proximity of the Millard Airport. 

D. The development will be required to meet the requirements for a 
Post Construction Storm Water Management Plan as per City 
regulations. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT SITE 
PLAN AMENDMENT: 

Approval of the PUD Site Plan for a commercial development on proposed 
Lots 1-2 Southport West Replat Nine contingent upon satisfactory 
resolution of the issues stated within the staff report prior to City Council 
approval, as the PUD Site Plan request is consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan and the Zoning Ordinance. 

VI. PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION - PLANNED UNIT 
DEVELOPMENT SITE PLAN AMENDMENT: 
The La Vista Planning Commission held a public hearing on May 5, 2022 
and voted unanimously to recommend approval of the Planned Unit 
Development Site Plan amendment for a commercial development on 
proposed Lots 1-2 Southport West Replat Nine contingent upon 
satisfactory resolution of the issues stated within the staff report prior to 
City Council approval, as the PUD Site Plan request is consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan and the Zoning Ordinance. 

VI. ATTACHMENTS TO REPORT: 
A. Vicinity Map 
B. Review Letters 
C. Draft PUD Site Plan map set 
D. Draft Preliminary and Final Plat map set 
E. Traffic Impact Study 
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VIII. COPIES OF REPORT SENT TO: 
A. Pat Kerrigan, Southport West Partners 
B. Eric Williams, Olsson Associates 
C. Publ"c Upon Re est 

tmity-Development Director 
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Vicinity Map: Southport West Replat Nine PUD
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April 6, 2022 

Eric Williams 
Olsson Associates 
2111 N 67 th Street, STE 200 
Omaha, NE 68106 

ffi;;i1 
!:A VISTA 

IMPROVE YOUR POINT OF VIEW. 

RE: Planned Unit Development Amendment - Initial Review Letter 
Lots 23-26 Southport West and Lot 1 Southport West Replat Four 

Mr. Williams, 

We have reviewed the documents submitted for the above-referenced application. Based 
on the elements for consideration set forth in the applicable sections of the Zoning 
Ordinance, the City has the following comments: 

General Comments 

1. As discussed in the pre-application meeting, in an effort to push the northern two lots 
through the process as quickly as possible, the PUD plan set should concentrate on 
only the development of the northern two lots. Except for sheet C3.0, the PUD plan 
set should not include the site design below the southern lot line of lots 2 and 3. 

2. Please revise the title of sheet C3.0 to "Conceptual PUD Phasing Plan" and change the 
phasing to only include lots 2 and 3 in Phase 1. 

The size and location of the proposed retail building on Lot 4 blocks visibility and the 
visible route to the proposed fast food restaurant on Lot 1 from entrances to the 

property. 

No trash enclosures are depicted for the restaurant on Lot 3 or the retail building on 
Lot 4. For all trash enclosures, please include a depiction the structure and door swing 
at each location. 
City Hall I 

8116 Park View Blvd. 
La Vista, NE 68128-2198 

402 331.4343 P 

402 331.4375 F 

Community 
Development 

8116 Park View Blvd. 
402.593.6400 P 

402.593.6445 F 

Library I 
9110 Giles Rd. 

402.537.3900 P 

402.537.3902 F 

Police I 
7701 S. 96t h St. 

402.331.1S82 P 
402.331.7210 F 

CityofLaVista.org 

Public Works I 
9900 Portal Rd. 

402.331.8927 P 

402 331.1051 F 

Recreation I 
8116 Park View Blvd. 

402.331.3455 P 

402 331 0299 F 



3. The site plan depicts an additional drive-through restaurant on lot 1. Approval of an 
additional drive-thru restaurant in Southport West would require an amendment to 
the Southport West PUD Ordinance. Staff is considering potential amendment(s) to 
the ordinance at this time. 

4. Per Section 5.15.04.01, please provide a schedule of construction consistent with the 
provisions stated within this section. 

5. Applicant will need to obtain approval by the FAA for this development prior to 

issuance of building permits due to the proximity of this development to the Millard 

Airport, per Section 5.15.04.01. 

6. Per Section 5.15.04.03, Applicant shall provide certain assurances for any public 

improvements and/or joint improvements to ensure performance in case of 

abandonment. These assurances will be required through the subdivision 

agreement. 

7. Regarding Section 5.15.04.04, the traffic impact analysis is currently being reviewed 

by the City's consultant traffic engineer. Comments, changes, and/or additional 

information may need to be addressed as a result of this review. 

8. Per Section 5.15.04.05, the application to amend the PUD needs to be signed by at 
least 51 % of the initial PUD property owners. Provision of signed letters of support 
would be acceptable. 

9. Per Section 5.15.04.08, please confirm the number of parking stalls, including the 

distribution of ADA and ADA van parking stalls. If cross parking easements and/or 

shared parking within the PUD is anticipated, said easement should be submitted and 

reviewed as part of the PUD application. The required parking stall count for the 

development on Lot 3 should state 303 parking stalls. The difference between the 

stalls required and the stalls provided on Lot 3 should be listed as "Provided (Public 

Parking, Lot 2 SPW Replat One)" (matching the existing format within the table). The 

required parking count for Lot 4 should be 100 stalls. The requirement for general 

retail is 1 stall per 200 square feet, per Section 7.06 of the La Vista Zoning Ordinance. 

10. Per Section 5.15.04.13, the PUD District shall include such provisions for the 

ownership and maintenance of common spaces as are reasonably necessary to 

satisfy the provisions of this section. Please submit plans for common area 

maintenance. Such provisions will be included in the Subdivision Agreement. 



11. Sidewalk connections to buildings on lots 1, 2, and 4 need to be added for safe 

pedestrian connections to these developments, per Section S.15.04.15. 

12. Regarding Section 5.15.04.18, the Traffic Impact Analysis is currently being reviewed 

by the City's consultant traffic engineer for pedestrian connections from the PUD site 

to the City Parking Lot. Additional sidewalks and or pedestrian safety improvements 

may be required at the time the site is opened, and/or in the future following this 

review. 

13. Confirm lighting levels and fixtures are consistent with the surrounding existing 

development, per Section 5.15.04.22. 

14. Please reference the City of La Vista as the local agency in the draft drainage study. It 

currently mentions the City of Papillion. 

15. Grading work will require a grading permit. Please reach out to La Vista's Chief 

Building Official, Jeff Sinnett, at (402) 593-6400 for information on how to obtain your 

grading permit prior to the start of any grading. 

16. Ensure any covenants and/or ordinances pertaining to Southport West are satisfied. 

17. The PUD Site Plan does not depict the locations of any proposed monument signage. 

Please provide proposed locations of this signage to ensure conformance with the 

zoning regulations. 

Emergency Vehicle Access Plan 

1. The Emergency Vehicle Access Plan doesn't adequately depict how the hotel on Lot 2 
will be accessed. 

Landscaping Plan 

1. Confirm all landscaping/berm requirements are being met per current PUD, unless 
otherwise noted within a proposed PUD amendment. 

2. Expand the Area Calculations/Parking Statistics table to include information that 
details the linear street frontage of each lot, the number of trees required as per 
Section 7.17 of the Zoning Ordinance and the number of trees provided. 



3. The landscaping plan is currently under review by the City's Design Review Architect. 

A separate design review letter will be forwarded once the initial review has been 

completed. 

Please submit 2 full size revised copies of the PUD plans and related documents (along with 
electronic copies) to the City for further review. A timeline for review by the Planning 
Commission and City Council will be determined based on the timing of the resubmittal and 
the extent to which the issues noted this review have been sufficiently addressed. 

If you have any questions regarding these comments, please feel free to contact me at any 

time. 

Deputy ~ munity Development Director 
City of La Vista 
csolberg@cityoflavista.org 
(402) 593-6400 

cc: 
Pat Kerrigan, Southport West Partners, LLC 
Bruce Fountain, Community Development Director - City of La Vista 
Cale Brodersen, Assistant City Planner - City of La Vista 
Pat Dowse, City Engineer - City of La Vista 



 
 
 
 

Comment Response: PUD Southport West -Letter dated 4/06/22 
 
 

1. As discussed in the pre-application meeting, in an effort to push the northern two lots 
through the process as quickly as possible, the PUD plan set should concentrate on only 
the development of the northern two lots. Except for sheet C3.0, the PUD plan set should 
not include the site design below the southern lot line of lots 2 and 3. 

Please revise the title of sheet C3.0 to ”Conceptual PUD Phasing Plan" and change the 
phasing to only include lots 2 and 3 in Phase 1. 

The size and location of the proposed retail building on Lot 4 blocks visibility and the 
visible route to the proposed fast food restaurant on Lot 1 from entrances to the 
property. 

Response: Per discussions, the plans have been revised to reflect the design for 
the north 2 lots only and phasing clarification has been updated accordingly.  

2. No trash enclosures are depicted for the restaurant on Lot 3 or the retail building on 
Lot 4 For all trash enclosures, please include a depiction the structure and door swing 
at each location. 

Response: Trash enclosure has been added.  

3. The site plan depicts an additional drive-through restaurant on lot 1. Approval of an 
additional drive-thru restaurant in Southport West would require an amendment to 
the Southport West PUD Ordinance. Staff is considering potential amendment(s) to the 
ordinance at this time. 

Response: Understood. We have revised the phasing line also to remove this from 
approval review.  

4. Per Section 5.15.04.01, please provide a schedule of Construction consistent with the 
provisions stated within this section. 

Response: This will be provided by ownership. 

5. Applicant will need to obtain approvaI by the FAA for this development prior to 
issuance of building permits due to the proximity of this development to the Millard 
Airport, per Section 5.1 5.04.01. 

Response: FAA has been submitted for review and waiting for approval.  

6. Per Section 5.15.04.03, Applicant shall provide certain assurances for any public 
improvements and/or joint improvements to ensure performance in case of 
abandonment. These assurances will be required through the subdivision agreement. 

Response: This will be provided as necessary in the subdivision agreement.  

7. Regarding Section 5.1 5.04.04, the traffic impact analysis is currently being reviewed 
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by the City’s consultant traffic engineer. Comments, Changes, and/or additional 
information may need to be addressed as a result of this review. 

Response: Understood 

8. Per Section 5.15.04.05, the application to amend the PUD needs to be signed by at 
least 51 % of the initial PUD property owners. Provision of signed letters of support 
would be acceptable. 

Response: This is in process with ownership. 

9. Per Section 5.15.04.08, please confirm the number of parking stalls, including the 
distribution of ADA and ADA van parking stalls. If cross parking easements and/or 
shared parking within the PUD is anticipated, said easement should be submitted and 
reviewed as part of the PUD application. The required parking stall count for the 
development on Lot 3 should state 303 parking stalls. The difference between the stalls 
required and the stalls provided on Lot 3 should be listed as "Provided (Public Parking, 
Lot 2 SPW Replat One)” (matching the existing format within the table). The required 
parking count for Lot 4 should be 100 stalls. The requirement for general retail is 1 stall 
per 200 square feet, per Section 7.06 of the La Vista Zoning Ordinance. 

Response: Parking stall and tables have been updated accordingly based on 
comments and modifications.  

10. Per Section 5.15.04.13, the PUD District shall include such provisions for the ownership 
and maintenance of common spaces as are reasonably necessary to satisfy the 
provisions of this section. Please submit plans for common area maintenance. Such 
provisions will be included in the Subdivision Agreement. 

Response: This is in process with ownership. 

11. Sidewalk connections to buildings on lots 1, 2, and 4 need to be added for safe 
pedestrian connections to these developments, per Section 5.15.04.15. 

Response: Sidewalk connections have been added.  

12. Regarding Section 5.15.04.18, the Traffic Impact Analysis is currently being reviewed 
by the City’s consultant traffic engineer for pedestrian connections from the PUD site 
to the City Parking Lot. Additional sidewalks and or pedestrian safety improvements 
may be required at the time the site is opened, and/or in the future following this 
review. 

Response: Understood. 

13. Confirm lighting levels and fixtures are Consistent with the surrounding existing 
development, per Section 5.15.04.22. 

Response: Light poles have been added to the plans. Fixtures utilized will match 
the requirements noted in the PUD. 

14. Please reference the City of La Vista as the local agency in the draft drainage study. It 
currently mentions the City of Papillion. 

Response: This has been updated.  



 

15. Grading work will require a grading permit. Please reach out to La Vista’s Chief Building 
Official, jeff Sinnett, at (402) 593-6400 for information on how to obtain your grading 
permit prior to the start of any grading. 

Response: Understood. 

16. Ensure any covenants and/or ordinances pertaining to Southport West are satisfied. 

Response: These have been reviewed and confirmed.  

17. The PUD Site Plan does not depict the locations of any proposed monument signage. 
Please provide proposed locations of this signage to ensure conformance with the 
zoning regulations. 

Response: Future monument sign locations have been shown and will be finalized 
with the end users.  

Emergency Vehicle Access Plan 
 

1. The Emergency Vehicle Access Plan doesn’t adequately depict how the hotel on Lot 2 will 
be accessed. 

Response: This has been revised to show the path through the hotel site.   
 

Landscaping Plan 
 

1. Confirm all landscaping/berm requirements are being met per current PUD, unless 
otherwise noted within a proposed PUD amendment. 

Response: These have been confirmed.    
 

2. Expand the Area Calculations/Parking Statistics table to include information that 
details the linear street frontage of each lot, the number of trees required as per 
Section 7.17 of the Zoning Ordinance and the number of trees provided. 

Response: The table has been revised as noted.    
 
3. The landscaping plan is currently under review by the City’s Design Review Architect. A 

separate design review letter will be forwarded once the initial review has been 
completed. 

Response: Understood.    

 

 



April 22, 2022 

Eric Williams 
Olsson Associates 
2111 N 67 th Street, STE 200 
Omaha, NE 68106 

ffl;iil 
bA VISTA 

IMPROVE YOUR POINT OF VIEW. 

RE: Planned Unit Development Amendment - 2nd Review Letter 
Lots 23-26 Southport West and Lot 1 Southport West Replat Four 

Mr. Williams, 

We have reviewed the documents submitted for the above-referenced application. Based 
on the elements for consideration set forth in the applicable sections of the Zoning 
Ordinance, the City has the following comments: 

General Comments 

1. For ease of future tracking, please rename the project from "Southport West South 
Lots" to "Southport West Replat Nine PUD - Phase 1" on all PUD plan set sheets. 

2. Regarding Section 5.15.04.04, the traffic impact analysis is currently being reviewed 

by the City's consultant traffic engineer. Comments, changes, and/or additional 

information may need to be addressed as a result of this review. 

3. Per Section 5.15.04.08, a cross-parking easement needs to be added to the Final Plat. 

4. Regarding Section 5.15.04.18, the Traffic Impact Analysis is currently being reviewed 

by the City's consultant traffic engineer for pedestrian connections from the PUD site 

to the City Parking Lot. Additional sidewalks and or pedestrian safety improvements 

may be required at the time the site is opened, and/or in the future following this 

review. 

City Hall 
8116 Park View Blvd . 

La Vista, NE 68128-2798 
402.337.4343 P 

402.337.4375 F 

Community 
Development 

8116 Park View Blvd. 
402.593.6400 P 

402.593.6445 F 

Library I 
9110 Giles Rd. 

402.537.3900 P 

402.537.3902 F 

Police I 
7707 S. 96th St. 
402.337.1582 P 

402.337.7210 F 

CityofLaVista.org 

Public Works I 
9900 Portal Rd. 

402.337.8927 P 

402.3377051 F 

Recreation I 
8716 Park View Blvd. 

402.3373455 P 

402 331 0299 F 



Landscaping Plan 

1. The landscaping plan is currently under review by the City's Design Review Architect. 

A separate design review letter will be forwarded once the initial review has been 

completed. As a reminder, the building design for each building must be approved 

through the City's design review process prior to submitting applications for building 

permits. Applications and building material samples will need to be submitted in 

addition to the elevations to begin review. 

We have published the legal ad for your application to be reviewed by the Planning 
Commission on May 5th

, 2022 at La Vista City Hall (8116 Park View Blvd, La Vista, NE 68128) 
at 6:30pm. For this item to move forward at this May 5th Planning Commission meeting, 
please submit a revised PUD plan set to incorporate the changes mentioned in in the 
comments above by close-of-business Tuesday, April 26th for packet preparation. Assuming 
that deadline is met, please have a representative in attendance at the May 5th Planning 
Commission meeting to introduce your request and answer any questions that the 
Planning Commission might have. 

If you have any questions regarding these comments, please feel free to contact me at any 
time. 

~Mj,__ __ .,...::,, 
Christopher Solberg, AICP 
Deputy Community Development Director 
City of La Vista 
csol berg@cityoflavista.org 
(402) 593-6400 

cc: 
Pat Kerrigan, Southport West Partners, LLC 
Bruce Fountain, Community Development Director - City of La Vista 
Cale Brodersen, Assistant City Planner - City of La Vista 
Pat Dowse, City Engineer - City of La Vista 



 
 

 
 

Comment Response: PUD Southport West -Letter dated 4/22/22 

 

 

1. For ease of future tracking, please rename the project from “Southport West South 

Lots" to “Southport West Replat Nine PUD — Phase 1” on all PUD plan set sheets  

Response: Sheets have been updated as noted. 

2. Regarding Section 5.15.04.04, the traffic impact analysis is currently being reviewed by 

the City’s consultant traffic engineer. Comments, changes, and/or additional 

information may need to be addressed as a result of this review 

Response: Understood  

3. Per Section 5.15.04.08, a cross-parking easement needs to be added to the Final Plat  

Response: Per discussions, a note will be added to the Preliminary and Final Plat 

regarding cross parking for the lots. 

4. Regarding Section 5.15.04.18, the Traffic Impact Analysis is Currently being reviewed 

by the City’s consultant traffic engineer for pedestrian connections from the PUD site 

to the City Parking Lot. Additional sidewalks and or pedestrian safety improvements 

may be required at the time the site is opened, and/or in the future following this 

review. 

Response: Understood. 

 

Landscaping Plan 

 

1. The landscaping plan is Currently under review by the City’s Design Review Architect. 

A separate design review letter will be forwarded once the initial review has been 

completed. As a reminder, the building design for each building must be approved 

through the City’s design review process prior to submitting applications for building 

permits. Applications and building material samples will need to be submitted in 

addition to the elevations to begin review. 

Response: Understood. We will work with the developments to move this 

forward.    
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SITE KEY NOTES 

0 REMOVE EXISTING PAVEMENT. 

® ~~~ ;x~r:Att:~.ENT FOLL OEPTI-1 AT NEAREST JQNT 

© REMOVE EXISTING CURB ANO GUTTER. 

® REMOVEEXISTINGFI..AREOENOSECTION. 

© REMOVE EXISTING OUn.ET STRUClURE. 

0 PROTECT IN PU.CE EXISTING STORM SEWER. 

© PROTECT IN PU.CEEXISTINGCURBANOGUTTER. 

® PROTECTINPU.CEEXISTINGPA'-O!ENT. 

0 PROTECT IN PU.CE EXISTING MANHOL.E/INLET/.lJNCTION BOX. 

I 

1082 
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STORM SEWER MANHOLE 
RIMEL•1087.11 
42"RCP(N)-1082.21 
,2'RCP(S)-1082.11 

STORM SEWER MANHOLE 
RIMEL• 1096.97 
'2'RCP(N)=10T9.87 
42'RCP(S)-107&n 
,2'RCP(W)-10T9.27 

STORM SEWER MANHOLE 
RIMEL• 1089.82 
18"RCP(N)"10802 
:Z."RCP(S):1084.6.2 

STORM SEWER MANHOLE 
RIMEL,.1089.&I 
2"'"RCP(N)"1083.54 
,2'RCP(E)=1082.2, 
,2'RCP(W)-1082.3ol 

STORM SEWER MANHOLE 
RIMEL:1082.70 
36"RCP(SSE)-10n.80 
36"RCP(W)■ 107&05 

STORM SEWER MANHOLE 
RIMEL•1082.67 
38"RCP(E)-1078.37 
2,"RCP(W)• 107U7 

STORM SEWER MANHOLE 
RIMEL,,1060.66 
36"RCP(N)-107'.7ll 
38"RCP(S)■ 1074.61 
2"'"RCP(W)•1075.28 

STORM SEWER MANHOLE 
PIPESRECESSEOCOUI.ONOT 
DETERMINE SIZE 
RIMEL• 107ll.66 
54"RCP(S/SE)-1065.51 
38"RCP(W)=1065.66 

STORM SEWER MANHOLE 
NOUOONMH 
RIMEL.:108-1.n 
, 2"RCP(SE)-1078.37 
42'RCP(NW)■- 1016.57 

STORM SEWER CULVERT/FE$ 
, 2'RCP(NW)"1079.1 4FL 

STORMSEWERCUI..VERT/FES 
4 2'RCP(NW)"108-l.27FL 

STORM SEWER CULVERTIFES 
54"RCP(NINW)-1067.53 

~ -~~:MANHOLE 

36'RCP(N)-10&1.70 
42'RCP(~1084.80 

~ -~~~MANHOLE 

48"RCP(N)■ 1054.25 
48"RCP(~1053.80 

STORM SEWER MANHOLE 

: ::Et':';~ED MEASUREOFL 

M'RCP(N):1045.31 
60'RCP(W)"1045.31 

STORM SEWER Ct.11..VERTIFES 
48"RCP(W) FL:1046.86 

STORM SEWER CUI..VERTIFES 
60'RCP {E) Fl• 1CMS.52 

--- ~ --- EXISTING STORM SEl'£R 
--- ~ --- EXISTING SANITARY SEWER 
--- e- ~ --- EXISTING OVERHEAD PO'llltR 
--- e-oo -- EXISTING UNDERGROUND PO'A£R 
---•-- EXISTING WATER UNE 
--- ~ N -- EXISTING CABI..Ef1ELE',1S10N UNE 
---m -- EXISTING TELEPHONE LINE 
---0-- EXISTING GAS UNE 
___ .. ___ LIMITS OF DISlURSANCE 

® EXISTING STORM SEWER MANHOI.£ ..... 
• © 

• 

X• . . 
(l!l 

CID . 
"" o~ 
<-----

=r~■= MANHOLE 

36"RCP(N)-1066.25 
36"RCP(E)=1065.56 
:Z."RCP(W)-1066.55 

=~■=MANHOLE 
24"RCP(E)• 106U4 
24"RCP(W)"1087.59 

Wi~-~~~MANHOLE 

:Z."RCP(E)-1068.63 
16.RCP(NW)--1069.16 

STORM SEWER w.NHOI.£ 
RIMEL:1065.08 
16"RCP(E)-1060.11 

~r~-=MANHOLE 

2"'"RCP(S)•1049.16 
18"RCP(W)-1049.56 

STORMSE'MlMANHOI.£ 
RIMEL.• 1053.93 
48"RCP(E}=10ola.M 
48'RCP(W)■ 1048.68 

24"RCP(NW)-10<19.33 

STORM sev.el MANHOLE 
RIMEL.=1071.53 
•2"RCP(SE)-10&U3 

STORM~ MANHOLE 
RIMEL.• 1052.20 
80"RCP(E)=10<1<1.10 
60"RCP(W)-10<1<1.75 

STORM sev.el MANHOLE 

~~WERERECESSEO 

RIMEL.•1051.66 
60"RCP(l£"F1043.85 
60"RCP(W)-1043.65 
60"RCP(S)-1043.75WESTPIPE 
60"RCP(S)=100.75EASTPIPE 

~:~~::i,HOI.£ 
IZ,:,VC(E)-1074.05 
12"1'VC(W)-1074.20 

:-:~~:~HOI.£ 
12"1'VC(E)■ 1078.20 
1Z,:,VC(W}=1076..0 ~~~=HOLE 
12"1'VC(E)■ 1078.69 

12"1'VC(W)-1078.9ol 

~~~:~HOI.£ 
12"1'VC(N)■ 1080.76 
12"1'VC(E)■ 1080.63 

SANITARY MANHOLE 
RIMEL.•106'.21 
12"1'VC(NW)-1072.26 
12'PVC(S)=1072.16 ~~~=HOLE 
12'PVC(N)-1066.90 
12'PVC(S)=1066.75 
12'PVC(NW)-1067.05 

~~~~HOI.£ 
12'PVC(N)"1066.90 
12"1'VC(S)=1066.60 
12'PVC(W)-1067.75 

@ ~~~:=1HOI.£ 
12'PVC(N)-10<1<1.82 
12'PVC(NE)-10<1<1.92 
12'PVC(S)■ 10<1<1.72 
1Z,:,VC(NW)=-10<1<1.97 

EXISTING CURS INLET 
EXISTING GRATE INLET 
EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MANHOI.£ 
EXISTING BOl.l.ARO 
EXISTING SIGN 
EXISTING IRRIGATION SYSTEM 
EXISTING VEGETATION 
EXISTING ca.UMN 

EXISTING WATER MANHOI.£ 
EXISTING WATER VALVE 
EXISTINGflREHYORANT 
EXISTING GAS MARKER 
EXISTING GAS VALVE 
EXISTING TELEPHONE RISER 
EXISTING TRANSFORMER 
EXISTING ELECTRICAL RISER 
EXISTING ELECTRICAL METER 
EXISTING ELECTRICAL BOX 
EXISTING ELECTRICAL VAULT 
EXISTING ELECTRICAL OUn.ET 
EXISTING GUY 'MRE 
EXISTING UGI-IT POLE 
EXISTING PO\l,£R POLE 111111-1 LIGHT 
EXlSTINGPO\l,£RPOL.E 
EXISTINGBOREHCI.E 

~r~.~o:~ MANHOLE 

48"RCP(NE)--1045.33 
60"RCP(SW)- 10<1<1.73 

~r~-~~8MANHOI.E 

48"RCP(SW}=10l8.8l 
48"RCP(NW)"1049.08 

~r~.~~~OMANHOI.E 

36"RCP(NINE)■ 105.2.90 
48"RCP(S/SE)■ 1061 .90 

•2'RCP(NIMV)-1052.1!1 

STORM SEWER MANHOI.E 
RIMEL.-1063.62 
42'RCP(S/SE)■ 1054.67 

42"RCP(N,MV)-1054.6.2 

~r~.~~~3 MANHOI.E 

18"RCP(SW)■ 1066.03 

~r~~\~~~MANHOI.E 

42"RCP(SE)-1057.49 
42'RCP(NW}--1057.69 

~~-~:i~MANHOI.E 

42"RCP(SE)-1080.99 
42"RCP(NW)=1061.2"4 

~r~.~~~7MANHOI.E 

18"RCP(NE)■ 108-l.n 

42"RCP(SE)-1083.47 
36"RCP(SW)-:10&1.27 

STORM SEWER MANHOI.E 
RIMEL.•1074.60 
18"RCP(SW)-1071 . .0 

~r~.~~r: MANHOLE 

36"RCP(E):1071.32 
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LEGEND 
- - -IOXX- - - EXISTING MAJOR CONTOUR 

- - - IOXX- - - EXISTING MINOR CONTOUR 

--,oxx-- PRCf>OSEOMA..k'.lRCc»ITOUR 

--lOXX-- PRCl'OSEO MINOR CONTOUR 

BMP LEGEND (REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET) 
121 B ~TABL£BATHROOM 

~ ~ ~!~~~~=~RZEfs C:c~1:s~~~~RE~1::~ 
@ B 

~ 

■ ~ 
@g) 

1:-:-:-:-:-: -: J 

NOTES 

REGIONAL STORMWATER MANUAL (FlG 9-J) 

INl£TPROTECTICN.SEEOETAILSHEET. 

SILTFENCE. REF. OMAHA REGIONAi. STORMWATER 
MANUAi. (FlG 9- 4, 9-5) 

CONCRETE WASHOUT. SEE OETAIL SHEET. 

S'ftl'PP SIGN PER PCYIP REQUIREMENTS 

TEMPORARY SEEDED AREA; REFERENCE 
TEMPORARY SEEDING TABLE TI·IIS SHEET. 

~TRUCTION ENTRANCES MAY BE LOCATED AT THE 
CONTRACTOR'S DISCRETION, PROVIDED THEY CONFORM TO 
fil~u"._f~IREMENTS Cf' THE OMAHA STORMWATER OESIGN 

2. ALLSILTFENCESSHALLBEINSTALLEOINNOGREATER 
THAN 100-FEET RUNS. THE ENOS Cf' EACH RUN SI-IALL 
T\JRN UPHILL (J- HOOK) FOR AN APPROPRIATE DISTANCE 
(3--FOOT MINIMUM) TO KEEP WATER AND SEDIMENT FROM 
FLOWING TO THE NEXT SECTION OF SILT FENCE, TYPICAL. 
REFERENCEOETAILSHEETS. 

J. REFERENCE THF SfPIMfNI A.NP fR951ClN CONJROJ N9Jf$ 
S:IEil FOR MORE INFORMATION ANO TEMPORARY SEEDING 
REQUIREMENTS THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION. 

4, CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBL£ FOR ANY FlELO 
MODIFlCATIONS OF THE S'IIPPP DURING TliE CONSTRUCTION 
DaAY / SETTLEMENT PHASE CF TliE PRo.£CT TO MAINTAIN 
TliE FIJNCTIONALITY OF THE S'M>PP AND COMPLY WITH ALL 
FEOEll:>J ... STATE, ANO LOCAL PERMIT REQUIREMENTS. 
:~~/;::G ~tTE~ADING PLAN FOR SETil£MENT 

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL PERMANENTLY SEED, INSTALL EROSION 
CONTRQ. BLANKET / SLOPE WATTUS AND STABILIZE 
AREAS TO BE VEGETATED AS TliEY ARE BROOGHT TO FlNAL 
GRADE. FlNAI. SEEDING SHALL BE COMPL£TEO PRIOR TO 
PLACINGFlNALEROSIONCONTROLBLANKET. 

6. REFERENCE THE~ FOR PERMANENT 

~A~N;T..<el~A,{O~UJ-~1{E~~~G INFORMATION ANO 

7. NO LANO DISTURBING ACTIVITIES ARE ALLO'IIED OUTSIDE 
THE PERMITTED LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE (LOO) WllliOUT 
APPROVAL FROM THE O\litlER AND PROJECT ENGINEER 
THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL 
NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY IF ANY 

~~1;;:I~CL~S ,:SE~~E~iriJ~ERTY LINE ANO 

TEMPORARY SEEDING 
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~~c1is 
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REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET. 

© :~f'):!~fE:l~L~n~~z'f~N~~11EcruRAL 
ll'fSTALL24- INCH'M-IITECROSSWALKPAVEMENTSTRIPING. 

@ REFERENCE DETAIL SHEET. PAINT SHALL MEET OR EXCEED 
CITY OF OMAHA STAHOARO SPECIFICATIONS (TYi'. ) 

@UGHTPOI.£ ANO BASE. REFERENCE SITE LIGHTING PLAN. 

® ~~~-5~~:.~E~JN~:· p~FJl~~C~=~CTURAL 

SITE INFORMATION TABLE 
SOUTHPORT LOTS ,. 2, J, 4, run.or A 

gviR~~ WITH A GATEWAY CORRIC>al: 

FR(IH YARD: (PARKING 50'-0'' 
PRESENT IN FRONT 
YARD) 

SIDE YARD: 
REAR YARO: 

REQUIRED: {LOT 1) JOO STALLS 

PROVIDED: {LOT 1) ON-SITE PARKING: 160 STALLS (6.6 CARS 
PER 1,000 SF) & PUBLIC PARKING: (LOT 2 
SPW REPI..AT ONE) 

REQUIRED: (LOT 2) 151 STALLS ( 1 PER RENTAL UNIT: 151 
UNllS; WAX 6 FLOORS; REOUIRES 151 
STALLS) 

PROVIDED: (LOT 2) ON-SITE PARKING: 169 STALLS (11.0 CARS 
PER1,000SF) 

TOTAL REQUIRED: .-s1 STAI.LS 

TOTAL PROVIDCO: 329 STAI.LS 

REQUIRED: (LOT 1) 6 (INCUJOING 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE STALL) 

PROVIOED: (LOT 1) 6 (INCLUDING 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE STALL) 

REQUIRED: {LOT 2) 6 (INCLUDING 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE STALL) 

PROVIDED: {LOT 2) 6 (INCLUDING 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE STALL) 

REOUIRED: 12(1NC..UDING2VANACCESSIBLESTAI.L5) 

PROVIDED: 12 (INQ.UOING 2 VAN ACCESSIBLE STAI.LS) 
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LEGEND 
- - -IOXX- - - EXISTING MAJOR CONTOUR 

- - - 10XX- - - EXISTING MINOR CONTOUR 

--10XX-- PRCf>OSEOMA..k'.lRCc»ITOUR 
--10XX-- PROPOSED MINOR CONTOUR 

GRADING INFORMATION TABLE 

STREETS/INTERN.t.L 
ORI\IES 

PARKlNGLOTPA\IEO 
AAEAS 

ALL OTHER 
NON-PAVED/ 
NON-BUILDING AREAS 

FINISHED GROUND {TOP OF 
SCAB) 

FINISHED GROUND {TOP Cf" 
SCAB) 

FINISHEOGROUNO(FlNISHED 
FLOOR El.EV.) 

SUBCRADE(REF.SITEPLANS 
FORPA\.£MENTTHICKNESS) 

SUBGRADE (REF. SITE PLANS 
FORPA\.£MENTTHICKNESS) 

6" BELOW CONTOURS (FOR 
TOPSOIL)• 

• NOTE: AnER COWPLETION ANO APPROVAL OF MASS GRADING BY ENGINEER, ENTIRE 
SITE SHALL RECEIVE 6" MIN. OF TOPSOIL FOR FIN"1. SEEDING ANO STAEIIUZAllc»,i. 

NOTES 
1.CONTOURS REPRESENT TOP OF SLAB ELEV-'llON IN PAVED 

AREAS ANO FINISHED GRADE ELEVATION IN NON-PAVED 
AREAS,UNLESSOTHER'MSENOlEO. 

2.CONTRACTOR SI-IALL PROVIDC POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY 
~~M~TS~ILDINC AND GA.RACE PAO AREAS -'NO 

J.REF'ERENCETHEGRADINGINEQBMADONTJ.Al f"OR 
CONTOUR INFORMATION. 

4.REfERENCE THE Ell I Pl AfEMENI / GPNPACDQN 
REOIHBEMENJS TAAi f FCR l,HNtMUM SUBGRADE 
PREPARATION REQUIREMENTS FOR VARIOUS AREAS OF 
TliE PRO..ECT. 

5.CONTOURS ARE SHO'tlr'N AT 1" INlERVALS FCR BOTli 
EXISTING ANO PROPOSED. 

6.0EVELOPMENT ON PRIVATE LOTS CREATING MCRE lHAN 
5.000 SQUARE FEET OF IMPERVIOUS SURFACE FCR TliE 
PURPOSE OF \o£HICULAR TRAVEL ANO PARKING SHALL 
PRO'AOE ON-SITE STCRM WATER MANAGEMENT FACILITIES 
FOR WATER QUAUTY AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 1!14.19 OF 

J!!EA~~iu.:~ri/~~utAiJH~l(m~r~G~ 
OMAHA REGIONAL STORM WATER DESIGN MANUAL SUCH 
WAlER OUAUTY FACULTIES SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY 
BRIXMOO: PROPERTY GROUP. MANAGEMENT OF TliE ~Y~: iw~~crrcrJt:s. FLO'IIS 'Mll BE PROVIDED 
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PHASE 2 

UTILITY KEY NOTES 
WATER t.tAlN CONNECTION: t.4.U.D. TO CONNECT TO EXISTING PUBLIC 
WATER t.tAlN. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL STAICING, 

@ ~~i-~:A(=~gT~~N,t_E~~~T~~:T:~T RJ.~~~o BY 
t.tAKE THE CONNECTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL '£RIFY LOCATION 
ANO ELEVATION OF WATER t.tAlN AND CONTACT M.U.O. A MINIMUM 
Of 72 HOURS PRIOR TO SCHEDULED Cc»INECTION. 
4" FIRE SER"1CE LINE ENTRY LOCATION: CONTRACTOR SHALL 
PROVIDE ANO INSTALL ALL APPURTENANCES ON THE FIRE SERVICE 

@ ~iE::mct~:~iEP~~~TSE~~r::iTf:o ~~N';;f'TI~· INTO 
THEBUILDIMG. 

@ ~~~m. lNOICATOR VAL-.£ WITH ADDRESS TAG. REFERENCE 

® INSTALL CATE VAL-.£, M.J. WI TH eox PER 1,1.U.O. REQUIREMENT'S. 

(D INSTALL FIRE HYDRANT ASSEt.tBLY PER M.U.O. REQUIREMENTS. 

Q} ~tv:yc~:~TI~';.~i ~1~°i7Jr~M:ii~CE t.t .E.P. 

@ ~ N~~~\ARJ.:~:Ri~VI~~ 1~g:~l~fJ: ~~- INSTALL 6" 

@ ~~~JVl~TORJ ~.~:INf~JR~ SHALL INSTALL SlOOM 

@ CONSTRUCT STORM SEWER GRATE/CURB INLET. 

® PROPOSED OlJllET STRUClJTRE/WATER QUALITY UNIT. 

@ PROPOSEODCTENTIONPONO. 

COMMIJNICAT10N SERVICE: CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY ANO 
INSTALL CONDUITS 'tl!ITH PULL ROPES. ANO ALL NECESSARY PULL 
BOXES PER THE REOlJIREMENTS OF THE CCMMUNICATION COt.tPANY 

® ~~~t&1~ If1o~~N~~c~p~~~~~TI~ THOF 
PROPOSED SERVICE ANO REQUIREMENTS FOR CONDUIT 
SIZE/Tl'PE/)IUMBER ANO MINIMUM BURY DEPTH. COMt.tUNICATION 
COMPANY TO PROVIDE ANO INSTALL SERVICE WIRES. 

COMMIJNICATION CONNECTION: COMt.tUNICATION COMPANY TO MAKE 

© ~N~~~N~A~~TI~~~~~ Cj!E~~~ r~~Oi~~~~TE 
GAS ENTRY LDC 
CONNECTION AT 

,c,. 80LLARDPROTE 

\[J ~Ji&lWIR 

GAS LINE CONNECTION: t.4.U .O. TO t.tAKE COMNECTION TO EXISTING o ~:'J·ss;~1~~~~G~CQOINATE 'MTH M.U.O. AS 
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LANDSCAPE PLAN PLANT SCHEDULE 
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LANDSCAPE KEY NOTES 

@ ICULTIVAlEOLANOSCAPEEDGING 

@ I HAROWOOO I.IULCH 

I, @ INSTALL TIJRF- T'l'PE FESCUE SOD - TIJRF IRRIGATION• 

l , @ l8ASINSEEOINGI.IIX 

I 

"""' 

GS 

QR 

"""' 
" 

a< 

"""' SM 

"""' 

"""' 

® 

= R0TA.NIG61 / GPMMON N6Mf G6LAiI cntmJNEB. eLJil..J::IL. M.....H.L. 

" ACER RU8RUI.I 0REO SUNSET 2" CAL 8&8 
RED SUNSET MAPLE 

GLEOITSIA TRIACANTHOS INERMIS 'SHAOEMASlER' 2• CAL 8&8 
SHAOEMASlER HONEY LOCUST 

QUERCUS RU8RA 
RED OAK 

TIUA TQ,IENTOSA 
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ALSO LOCATED IN : 
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ON THE PLAT, BUT NOT OTHERWISE. THE UNDERSIGNED CONFIRMS THAT IT IS THE HOLDER OF THE LIEN 
AND HAS NOT ASSIGNED THE LIEN TO ANY OTHER PERSON. 

(NAME OF LIEN HOLDER) 

BY: __________ _ 

(PRINT THE NAME OF INDIVIDUAL) 

TITLE: ___________ _ 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTARY 

WITNESS MY HANO ANO NOTARIAL SEAL THE DAY ANO 2022 LAST ABOVE MENTIONED. 

NOTARY PUBLIC 

REVIEW BY SARPY COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS 

THIS PLAT OF SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT NINE, LOTS 1 THRU 4 ANO OUT LOT A WAS 
REVIE'NEO BY THE SARPY COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS ON THIS DAY OF 
_____ ,2022. 

SARPY COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS 

SARPY COUNTY TREASURER'S CERTIFICATE 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT I FIND NO REGULAR OR SPECIAL TAXES DUE OR DELINQUENT 
AGAINST THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE AND EMBRACED IN 
THIS PLAT AS SHOWN BY THE RECORDS OF THIS OFFICE. 

SARPY COUNTY TREASURER DATE 

APPROVAL BY LA VISTA CITY PLANNING COMMISSION 

THE PLAT OF SOUTHPORT WEST REPLAT NINE, LOTS 1 THRU 4 AND Ot.m.OT A WAS APPROVED 

BY THE LA VISTA CITY PLANNING COMMISSION, 

ON THIS DAYOF __________ ,2022. 

CHAIRPERSON, LA VISTA PLANNING COMMISSION 
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KNOW AU. MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT WE, SOUTHPORT WEST PARTNERS, LLC, OWNERS OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN 0 
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FURTHER GRANT A PERPETUAL EASEMENT TO METROPOLITAN UTILITIES DISTRICT OF OMAHA ANO BLACK HILLS/NEBRASKA GAS 
UTILITY, LLC, THEIR SUCCESSORS ANO ASSIGNS, TO ERECT, INSTALL, OPERATE, MAINTAIN, REPAIR ANO RENEW, PIPELINES, 
HYDRANTS, VALVES ANO OTHER RELATED FACILITTES AND TO EXTEND THEREON PIPES FOR THE TRANSMISSION OF GAS AND 
WATER ON, THROUGH, UNDER AND ACROSS A (5') FIVE-FOOT-WIDE STRIP OF LAND ABUTTING ALL STREETS. NO PERMANENT 
BUILDINGS OR RETAINING WALLS SHALL BE PLACED IN THE SAID EASEMENT WAYS, BUT THE SAME MAY BE USED FOR GARDENS, 
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RIGHTS HEREIN GRANTED. 

IN WITNESS HEREOF, WE DO SET OUR HANDS 

SOUTHPORT WEST PARTNERS, LLC 
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Exhibit E

Southport South Traffic Impact Study
Table of Contents, Executive Summary, and 

Summary and Conclusions 

A copy of the full traffic impact analysis can be found 
on file with the City Clerk at La Vista City Hall. 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report documents the results of impact analyses conducted for a proposed multi-sport 

development bounded by Giles Road on the south and 120
th
 Street / Eastport Parkway 

(Eastport Parkway) on the west in La Vista, Nebraska. This study reviewed the operations at 

study intersections for 2025 and 2050 conditions. 

 

The proposed site plan includes general office, retail, restaurant, and hotel land uses. There are 

three direct access points proposed as part of the development. Site drives and unsignalized 

intersections were evaluated for signalization and other intersection improvements with site 

traffic. 

 

Based on the results of the capacity analysis and intersection control evaluations, the following 

improvements are recommended: 

 

Background Improvements 

 

Giles Road 

• *Construct six-lane divided section from Harrison Street through 120
th
 Street. 

 

I-80 and Giles Road Interchange 

• Construct additional northbound Giles Road to eastbound I-80 lane to improve lane 

utilization along Giles Road. 

o The configuration would include one exclusive northbound right-turn lane and 

one shared through-right lane. An additional I-80 eastbound on-ramp lane is not 

included in the Metro Area Travel Improvement Study (MTIS) and should be 

coordinated with the Nebraska Department of Transportation (NDOT). 

• *Construct additional southbound Giles Road to westbound I-80 lane as a “free right” 

north of the interchange. 

• Extend northbound left-turn lane to include 500 feet of storage length. 

o Consider constructing dual left-turn lanes with the expansion of the bridge with 

the widening of Giles to a six-lane section. This should be reevaluated before the 

Giles Road widening project. 

• All improvements at the interchange should be coordinated between the City of La Vista 

and the NDOT to determine timeframe and implementation to improve current queuing 

issues. 
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Giles Road and West Giles Road / Eastport Parkway 

• Extend westbound left-turn lane to include at least 370 feet of storage (extend by 

approximately 70 feet). [2025 Background] 

• Construct dual westbound left-turn lanes with at least 275 feet of storage length with 

Giles Road widening project. 

o Modify signal phasing to protected only.  

• Construct dual northbound right-turn lanes with at least 200 feet of storage length with 

Giles Road widening project. 

o Modify signal phasing to protected plus overlap phasing.  

• Construct dual northbound left-turn lanes with at least 250 feet of storage length with 

Giles Road widening project. 

o Modify signal phasing to protected only. 

 

West Giles Road 

• Realign West Giles Road west of 126
th
 Street to intersect 132

nd
 Street where existing 

Giles Road connects. 

 

125th Street / Westport Parkway and West Giles Road 

• Construct traffic signal.** 

o Intersection should be monitored for signalization as developments build out in 

the area. 

• Restripe north leg to include single left-turn lane, through lane, and right-turn lane. 

 

*Roadway improvements recommended by MTIS.  

**Anticipated to be satisfied by year 2050.  
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Plus Site Improvements 

 

Giles Road 

• Update signal timings throughout the corridor when the proposed facility opens. 

o Coordinate the signal timing updates with the completion of the Nebraska Multi-

sport Complex. 

o When Giles Road widens to a six-lane section, signal timings should again be 

revisited and updated. 

 

125th Street / Westport Parkway and West Giles Road 

• Construct traffic signal when volumes satisfy signal warrants. 

o Note that the intersection is anticipated to satisfy signal warrants with future 

background growth. With the proposed development, the intersection is 

anticipated to satisfy signal warrants sooner.  

o The intersection should be monitored as the development builds out to determine 

when a traffic signal should be constructed. 

• Restripe north leg to include single left-turn lane, through lane, and right-turn lane. 

 

Westport Parkway and Portside Parkway / Site Drive 1 

• Construct east leg as two-lane approach (exclusive left and shared through-right). 

 

Westport Parkway and Site Drive 2 

• Construct site drive as proposed in site plan drawings. 

 

Southport Parkway and Site Drive 3 

• Coordinate drive location with City of La Vista. 

 

In addition to the above recommendations, during overflow parking conditions for Lot 3 in the 

proposed development, pedestrians crossing 125
th
 Street / Westport Parkway from the parking 

lot to the west of the site should be monitored to determine the need for higher visibility 

pedestrian crossing applications like the RRFB or HAWK beacon systems at a midblock 

location. 

. 
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7. SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS  

This report documents the results of impact analyses conducted for a proposed multi-use 

development located in the Southport development south of Southport Parkway and west of 

Giles Road in La Vista, Nebraska. This study was conducted to identify the anticipated trips that 

would be generated by the proposed development and to determine the effects of site traffic on 

the surrounding roadway network. There were five scenarios analyzed as part of this study: 

Existing, 2025 Background conditions, 2050 Background conditions, 2025 plus Site conditions 

and 2050 plus Site conditions. The year 2050 was chosen as the long-range horizon year, 

which corresponds to the most recent MAPA long-range travel demand model. The year 2025 

was chosen to represent the opening day of the proposed site. AM and PM peak hours were 

analyzed for all scenarios.  

 

The proposed site plan includes general office, retail, restaurant, and hotel land uses. There are 

three direct access points proposed as part of the development. One access is proposed at the 

existing full-movement intersection of Westport Parkway and Portside Parkway. The second is a 

proposed full-movement access located approximately 310 feet south of Portside Parkway on 

Westport Parkway. A third right-in, right-out (RIRO) access is proposed on Southport Parkway 

between Westport Parkway and Giles Road.  

 

In all future scenarios, traffic signal timings were modified to improve intersection operations 

based on background traffic growth and site traffic additions to the network. Generally, 

signalized intersections are anticipated to operate at acceptable levels of service. Some 

individual movements at signalized intersection are anticipated to experience heavy delay and 

queueing during peak hours.  

 

Based on the capacity analysis, intersection control evaluation, previous traffic studies 

completed in the area, and a review of regional and local transportation studies, the following 

improvements are recommended: 
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Background Improvements 

 

Giles Road 

• *Construct six-lane divided section from Harrison Street through 120
th
 Street. 

 

I-80 and Giles Road Interchange 

• Construct additional northbound Giles Road to eastbound I-80 lane to improve lane 

utilization along Giles Road. 

o The configuration would include one exclusive northbound right-turn lane and 

one shared through-right lane. An additional I-80 eastbound on-ramp lane is not 

included in the MTIS study and should be coordinated with the NDOT. 

• *Construct additional southbound Giles Road to westbound I-80 lane as a “free right” 

north of the interchange. 

• Extend northbound left-turn lane to include 500 feet of storage length. 

o Consider constructing dual left-turn lanes with the expansion of the bridge with 

the widening of Giles to a six-lane section. This should be reevaluated before the 

Giles Road widening project. 

• All improvements at the interchange should be coordinated between the City of La Vista 

and the NDOT to determine timeframe and implementation to improve current queuing 

issues. 

 

Giles Road and West Giles Road / Eastport Parkway 

• Extend westbound left-turn lane to include at least 370 feet of storage (extend by 

approximately 70 feet). [2025 Background] 

• Construct dual westbound left-turn lanes with at least 275 feet of storage length with 

Giles Road widening project. 

o Modify signal phasing to protected only.  

• Construct dual northbound right-turn lanes with at least 200 feet of storage length with 

Giles Road widening project. 

o Modify signal phasing to protected plus overlap phasing.  

• Construct dual northbound left-turn lanes with at least 250 feet of storage length with 

Giles Road widening project. 

o Modify signal phasing to protected only. 

 

West Giles Road 

• Realign West Giles Road west of 126
th
 Street to intersect 132

nd
 Street where existing 

Giles Road connects. 

 

[Background improvements continue on next page]  
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125th Street / Westport Parkway and West Giles Road 

• Construct traffic signal.** 

o Intersection should be monitored for signalization as developments occur in the 

area. 

• Restripe north leg to include single left-turn lane, through lane, and right-turn lane. 

 

*Roadway improvements recommended by MTIS.  

**Anticipated to be satisfied by year 2050. 

 

Plus Site Improvements 

 

Giles Road 

• Update signal timings throughout the corridor when the proposed facility opens. 

o Coordinate the signal timing updates with the completion of the Nebraska Multi-

sport Complex. 

o When Giles Road widens to a six-lane section, signal timings should again be 

revisited and updated. 

 

125th Street / Westport Parkway and West Giles Road 

• Construct traffic signal when volumes satisfy signal warrants. 

o The intersection is anticipated to satisfy signal warrants with future background 

growth. With the proposed development, the intersection is anticipated to satisfy 

signal warrants sooner.  

o The intersection should be monitored as the development builds out to determine 

when a traffic signal should be constructed. 

• Restripe north leg to include single left-turn lane, through lane, and right-turn lane. 

 

Westport Parkway and Portside Parkway / Site Drive 1 

• Construct east leg as two-lane approach (exclusive left and shared through-right). 

 

Westport Parkway and Site Drive 2 

• Construct site drive as proposed in site plan drawings. 

 

Southport Parkway and Site Drive 3 

• Coordinate drive location with City of La Vista. 

 

In addition to the above recommendations, during overflow parking conditions for Lot 3 in the 

proposed development, pedestrians crossing 125th Street / Westport Parkway from the parking 

lot to the west of the site should be monitored to determine the need for higher visibility 

pedestrian crossing applications like the RRFB or HAWK beacon systems at a midblock 

location. Recommended improvements are summarized in Figure 16.  

DRAFT



Southport South Traffic Impact Study  
Olsson Project No. 022-00684 March 2022 

 

 Olsson / 39 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 16.  Recommended Improvements 
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